
Freed-Hardeman (TN) (17-7) -vs- Georgia Gwinnett (25-2)
3/20/2026 at Lawrenceville, Ga. (Grizzly BSB Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Lance Bratlien (1-1)
Loss: Joe Romines (0-1)
HBP: Jackson Fitzwilson, Peyton Castellow
PB: None
 
Start: 5:00 PM   Time: 2:46   Attendance: 220   Weather: 75, sunny, wind: SW @ 10 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Freed-Hardeman (TN) 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 5 10 14 1
Georgia Gwinnett 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 2 4 11 11 3

Freed-Hardeman (TN) 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Trace Anderson ss 5 2 1 0 0 0 2
Drake Blackwood dh 4 2 2 0 0 1 0
Brooks Jones 3b 5 2 3 3 0 0 0
JJ Pruneau c 5 1 1 1 0 0 2
Hunter Ryan 2b 5 1 2 1 0 1 1
Brennen Gibson rf 5 2 3 3 0 1 0
Brennan Petersen 1b 5 0 0 1 0 1 0
Chase Eakes lf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
    Tyree Claxton ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ben Turner cf 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
    Alejandro Diaz ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jackson Fitzwilson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colton Bryant p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joe Romines p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 10 14 9 2 7 7

2B: Trace Anderson (1); Drake Blackwood (1); Brennen Gibson (1)
HR: Brooks Jones (1); Brennen Gibson (1)
SB: Drake Blackwood (1); Brennen Gibson (1); Chase Eakes (1)
CS: Drake Blackwood (1)
HBP: Drake Blackwood (1)
E: JJ Pruneau (1)
DP: 1

Georgia Gwinnett 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Payton Fort 2b 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Peyton Watts ss 3 2 3 2 2 0 0
JJ Garcia 3b 4 0 1 2 0 0 1
Trey Smith lf 5 0 0 1 0 0 3
Wilbert Espinal dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lance Bratlien p 3 2 3 1 0 0 0
    Chris Tillery pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jay O'Neill rf 2 2 1 2 1 0 0
    Kyle Phin ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant Pohlman c 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Jackson Legg 1b 2 2 1 0 2 0 0
Vick Gann cf 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Braden Smith ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Peyton Castellow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fisher Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caiden Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 11 11 10 6 1 5

2B: JJ Garcia (1); Lance Bratlien (2)
HR: Lance Bratlien (1); Jay O'Neill (1)
SH: Payton Fort (1)
SF: JJ Garcia (1)
SB: JJ Garcia (1); Jackson Legg (1)
CS: Chris Tillery (1)
HBP: Jay O'Neill (1); Vick Gann (1)
E: Payton Fort (1); Peyton Watts (2)

Freed-Hardeman (TN) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jackson Fitzwilson 5.0 5 4 4 2 0 0 0 2 0 17 22 8 5 74
Colton Bryant 3.0 4 5 5 4 1 1 0 0 1 12 16 3 4 50
Joe Romines (L, 0-1) 0.2 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 12
Totals 11 11 11 6 1 2 0 2 1 32 42 12 10 136

Georgia Gwinnett IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Peyton Castellow 6.0 8 4 4 1 3 1 0 1 0 26 28 7 7 90
Fisher Smith 2.0 2 1 1 0 4 1 0 0 0 8 8 1 1 33
Caiden Johnson 0.1 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 35
Lance Bratlien (W, 1-1) 0.2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2 0 –
Totals 14 10 6 2 7 2 0 1 0 42 45 10 8 158



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 1st FHU GGC
Trace Anderson reached first on a fielding error by ss (0-2 FK). 0 0
Drake Blackwood struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 0
Brooks Jones singled through the left side (1-2 KFB); Trace Anderson advanced to second. 0 0
JJ Pruneau flied out to rf (1-1 BF). 0 0
Hunter Ryan singled to right field (0-1 F); Brooks Jones advanced to second; Trace Anderson advanced to
third, out at home rf to c. 0 0

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 1st FHU GGC
Payton Fort grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Peyton Watts walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 0
JJ Garcia flied out to rf (1-2 KBK). 0 0
Trey Smith fouled out to rf (2-1 BBK). 0 0

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 2nd FHU GGC
Brennen Gibson flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Brennan Petersen grounded out to ss (1-2 BSKF). 0 0
Chase Eakes struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 0

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 2nd FHU GGC
Wilbert Espinal flied out to rf (1-2 KSB). 0 0
Jay O'Neill hit by pitch (3-2 KBFFBH). 0 0
Grant Pohlman grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Jay O'Neill out on the play. 0 0

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 3rd FHU GGC
Ben Turner flied out to rf (1-1 BS). 0 0
Trace Anderson flied out to cf (0-1 F). 0 0
Drake Blackwood singled to right field (0-0). 0 0
Drake Blackwood stole second. 0 0
Brooks Jones singled to third base (2-2 FBSB); Drake Blackwood advanced to third. 0 0
JJ Pruneau grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 3rd FHU GGC
Jackson Legg walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 0 0
Vick Gann hit by pitch (1-0 H); Jackson Legg advanced to second. 0 0
Payton Fort grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Vick Gann advanced to second; Jackson Legg advanced to
third. 0 0
Peyton Watts singled to right field, 2 RBI (3-1 BBBK); Vick Gann scored; Jackson Legg scored. 0 2
JJ Garcia flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 0 2
Trey Smith reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Peyton Watts out at second 2b to ss. 0 2

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 4th FHU GGC
Hunter Ryan grounded out to c unassisted (0-2 FF). 0 2
Brennen Gibson doubled to right field (1-1 KB). 0 2
Brennen Gibson advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 2
Brennan Petersen grounded out to ss, RBI (2-2 FBKBF); Brennen Gibson scored. 1 2
Chase Eakes grounded out to p (0-1 F). 1 2

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 4th FHU GGC
Wilbert Espinal grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 2
Jay O'Neill flied out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 2



Grant Pohlman lined out to cf (3-2 BBKFB). 1 2
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 5th FHU GGC
Alejandro Diaz pinch hit for Ben Turner. 1 2
Alejandro Diaz singled up the middle (1-1 FB). 1 2
Ben Turner to cf for Alejandro Diaz. 1 2
Trace Anderson reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Ben Turner out at second 3b to 2b. 1 2
Drake Blackwood hit by pitch (1-2 KKFH); Trace Anderson advanced to second. 1 2
Brooks Jones homered to left field, 3 RBI (3-2 KBBFBF); Drake Blackwood scored; Trace Anderson scored. 4 2
JJ Pruneau flied out to rf (0-0). 4 2
Hunter Ryan grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBKB). 4 2

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 5th FHU GGC
Jackson Legg singled to left field (2-1 BFB). 4 2
Jackson Legg stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 4 2
Vick Gann flied out to 2b (3-1 KBBB). 4 2
Payton Fort singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Jackson Legg scored. 4 3
Payton Fort out at second c to ss. 4 3
Peyton Watts singled to right center (0-2 KF). 4 3
JJ Garcia doubled to right center, RBI (1-1 KB); Peyton Watts scored. 4 4
JJ Garcia stole third. 4 4
Trey Smith flied out to cf (2-2 BSBFFF). 4 4

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 6th FHU GGC
Brennen Gibson singled to left field (1-2 FKFB). 4 4
Brennan Petersen flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 4 4
Chase Eakes struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 4 4
Brennen Gibson stole second. 4 4
Ben Turner walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 4
Trace Anderson flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 4

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 6th FHU GGC
Colton Bryant to p for Jackson Fitzwilson. 4 4
Lance Bratlien pinch hit for Wilbert Espinal. 4 4
Lance Bratlien homered to center field, RBI (0-0). 4 5
Kyle Phin pinch hit for Jay O'Neill. 4 5
Kyle Phin flied out to ss (0-1 K). 4 5
Grant Pohlman grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 4 5
Jackson Legg fouled out to 3b (1-1 KB). 4 5

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 7th FHU GGC
Jay O'Neill to rf for Kyle Phin. 4 5
Fisher Smith to p for Peyton Castellow. 4 5
Lance Bratlien to dh. 4 5
Drake Blackwood doubled to right field (0-2 FF). 4 5
Brooks Jones flied out to rf (0-0); Drake Blackwood advanced to third. 4 5
JJ Pruneau grounded out to 3b, RBI (0-2 KF); Drake Blackwood scored. 5 5
Hunter Ryan struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKBS). 5 5

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 7th FHU GGC
Vick Gann struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 5 5
Payton Fort grounded out to 3b (0-0). 5 5
Peyton Watts walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 5 5
JJ Garcia flied out to cf (0-1 K). 5 5



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 8th FHU GGC
Brennen Gibson struck out looking (3-2 BFFBBK). 5 5
Brennan Petersen struck out looking (2-2 BBKSK). 5 5
Tyree Claxton pinch hit for Chase Eakes. 5 5
Tyree Claxton singled through the right side (2-1 BBK). 5 5
Chase Eakes to lf for Tyree Claxton. 5 5
Chase Eakes advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 5
Chase Eakes stole third. 5 5
Ben Turner struck out looking (1-2 BSFK). 5 5

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 8th FHU GGC
Trey Smith grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 5
Lance Bratlien doubled down the lf line (2-0 BB). 5 5
Lance Bratlien advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 5
Jay O'Neill was intentionally walked (3-1 KBBBB). 5 5
Grant Pohlman singled to first base, RBI (0-1 F); Jay O'Neill advanced to third; Lance Bratlien scored. 5 6
Chris Tillery pinch ran for Grant Pohlman. 5 6
Chris Tillery out at second c to 2b to 1b, caught stealing; Jay O'Neill scored. 5 7
Jackson Legg walked (3-1 BBKBB). 5 7
Braden Smith pinch hit for Vick Gann. 5 7
Braden Smith grounded out to 2b (0-0). 5 7

Freed-Hardeman (TN) - Top of 9th FHU GGC
Grant Pohlman to c for Chris Tillery. 5 7
Vick Gann to cf for Braden Smith. 5 7
Caiden Johnson to p for Fisher Smith. 5 7
Trace Anderson doubled to right center (2-2 FKBB). 5 7
Drake Blackwood reached first on a fielding error by ss (2-1 BBK); Trace Anderson scored, unearned. 6 7
Brooks Jones reached first on a fielding error by 2b (2-2 KBBKF); Drake Blackwood advanced to third. 6 7
Drake Blackwood out at home p to 1b to c, caught stealing. 6 7
JJ Pruneau singled to right field (0-0); Brooks Jones advanced to second. 6 7
Hunter Ryan singled through the right side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-2 KK); JJ Pruneau
advanced to third on the throw; Brooks Jones scored, unearned. 7 7
Lance Bratlien to p. 7 7
/  for Caiden Johnson. 7 7
Brennen Gibson homered to left field, team unearned, 3 RBI (3-2 BSBSB); Hunter Ryan scored, unearned;
JJ Pruneau scored, unearned. 10 7
Brennan Petersen flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 10 7
Chase Eakes walked (3-1 BSBBB). 10 7
Ben Turner fouled out to 1b (0-1 K). 10 7

Georgia Gwinnett - Bottom of 9th FHU GGC
Payton Fort walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 10 7
Peyton Watts singled to left field (1-1 BK); Payton Fort advanced to second. 10 7
Joe Romines to p for Colton Bryant. 10 7
Peyton Watts advanced to second; Payton Fort advanced to third on a wild pitch. 10 7
JJ Garcia flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Peyton Watts advanced to third; Payton Fort scored. 10 8
Trey Smith grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2 KBF); Peyton Watts scored. 10 9
Lance Bratlien doubled down the rf line (3-2 BBBKS). 10 9
Chris Tillery pinch ran for Lance Bratlien. 10 9
Jay O'Neill homered to right field, 2 RBI (2-0 BH); Chris Tillery scored. 10 11


